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Honorable Lynn Blackmon, Secretary

Conecuh-Monroe Counties Gas District

602 Belleville Avenue

Evergreen, AL  36401

Gas Districts – Emergencies – Ra​dios – Private Property - Funds

It is not a legal expenditure of funds within the corporate powers of the Conecuh-Monroe Counties Gas Dis​trict to furnish, at the District’s ex​pense, natural gas generators and equipment to a privately owned radio station to broadcast emergency and weather bulletins when electrical service is interrupted.

Dear Mr. Blackmon:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the Conecuh-Monroe Counties Gas District legally expend funds to furnish natural gas generators and equipment to a privately owned radio station, broadcasting in that area, to broadcast emergency and weather bulletins when electrical service is interrupted?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


The following facts are found in your request:


That whereas the Conecuh-Monroe Coun​ties Gas District is a public corporation organ​ized and existing under the provisions of Title 11, Article 12, Sections 11-50-390, et seq., Code of Alabama, 1975, and its member municipalities are the City of Evergreen, and the City of Monroeville, Alabama; and


Whereas Radio Station WPGG is a pri​vately owned radio station operating in Evergreen, Conecuh County, Alabama, whose broadcasts cover substantially all of the service area of the District; and 


Whereas there is no radio station within the District’s service area presently equipped to broadcast public emergency/weather messages and bulletins during times when regular electric service to the station is interrupted; and


Whereas Radio Station WPGG has re​quested the District to furnish and contribute natural gas generators and equipment to be in​stalled at the Radio Station WPGG site, for the purpose of enabling Radio Station WPGG to broadcast only emergency/weather messages and bulletins during times when regular electric service to the Station is interrupted. . . .


The Conecuh-Monroe Counties Gas District [Gas District] created under sections 11-50-390 through 11-50-417 of the Code of Alabama is a public corporation.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-390 to 11-50-417 (1992); ALA. CODE § 11-50-391 (1992).  Public corporations are separate and distinct entities from the state and from any local political subdivision.  Opinion of the Justices No. 216, 294 Ala. 571, 576, 319 So. 2d 699, 703 (1975).


Section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amend​ment No. 112 and Amendment No. 558, prohibits the Legislature from authorizing a county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state to lend its credit, or grant money or any other thing of value in aid of a private person, corporation, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amends. 112 and 558.  Public corporations, as sepa​rate and distinct entities from the state or political subdivisions, are not subject to these prohibitions.  Opinion of the Justices, 294 Ala. at 576, 319 So. 2d at 703.


While public corporations are not subject to the prohibitions of section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended, these entities can​not exceed their corporate powers or perform ultra vires acts beyond the powers conferred by law.  Alabama State Florist Ass’n v. Lee County Hospital Board, 479 So. 2d 720, 723 (Ala. 1985); Alabama Hospital Ass’n v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903, 904 (Ala. 1980).


Gas districts are established for the purpose of securing for munici​palities a supply of natural and artificial gas, for transporting gas, for distributing gas locally, and gas services.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-391 (1992).  The powers of a gas district are found at sections 11-50-395 and 11-50-396 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-50-395, 11-50-396 (1992).  These powers relate to acquiring, operating, maintaining, and im​proving gas systems, the issuance of bonds and payment thereon, the manufacturing and transporting of natural and manufactured gas, and the establishing of rates and charges.  The board of directors of a gas district is authorized to “do all things necessary or convenient in acquiring, own​ing, operating, developing or improving the gas system or systems.”  ALA. CODE § 11-50-395(a) (1992).  The board cannot, however, go be​yond that authority, as previously stated.  It is the opinion of this Office that it is not within the corporate powers of the Conecuh-Monroe Counties Gas District to expend funds to furnish natural gas generators and equip​ment to a privately owned radio station in that area to broadcast emer​gency and weather bulletins where the Gas District receives no considera​tion for the generators and equipment.

CONCLUSION


It is not a legal expenditure of funds within the corporate powers of the Conecuh-Monroe Counties Gas District to furnish, at the District’s expense, natural gas generators and equipment to a privately owned radio station to broadcast emergency and weather bulletins when electrical service is interrupted.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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